

CHAPTER 22

COMPENSATION OF EXECUTORS, ETC.

S. F. 346.

AN ACT to amend the law as it appears in chapter three hundred and ninety-one (391) of the acts of the thirty-eighth general assembly (C. C. Sec. 7942) relating to compensation of executors, administrators and attorneys in the settlement of estates.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- 1 SECTION 1. Fees determinable by court. Amend chapter three
 2 hundred ninety-one (391) of the acts of the thirty-eighth (38th) gen-
 3 eral assembly by inserting after the word "allowed" where the same
 4 occurs in line four (4) of section one (1), the following:
 5 "such reasonable fee as may be determined by the court, for serv-
 6 ices rendered, but not in excess of", also striking out all of line four-
 7 teen (14), following the word "attorney", and all of line fifteen (15)
 8 to and including the word "herein" where the same occurs in said
 9 section one (1), and in lieu thereof inserting the following:
 10 "such reasonable fee as may be determined by the court, for serv-
 11 ices rendered, but not in excess of the schedule of fees herein provided
 12 for administrators and executors."

Approved March 8, A. D. 1921.

CHAPTER 23

ASSESSORS

H. F. 356.

AN ACT to amend section one (1) of chapter one hundred three (103), acts of the thirty-eighth general assembly (C. C. Sec. 3547), relating to compensation of city assessors in certain cities.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- 1 SECTION 1. Compensation. That the law as it appears in sec-
 2 tion one (1), chapter one hundred three (103), acts of the thirty-eighth
 3 general assembly (C. C. Sec. 3547), be amended by striking out all of
 4 lines fifteen (15) to twenty (20), both inclusive, and inserting in lieu
 5 thereof the following: "Provided that in cities under the commission
 6 form of government having a population of more than forty-five
 7 thousand, and in cities acting under special charter having a popula-
 8 tion of more than forty-five thousand, the board of supervisors shall
 9 fix the compensation of the assessor at twenty-five hundred dollars
 10 (\$2,500.00) per annum, and the compensation of not more than two
 11 head deputy assessors at eighteen hundred dollars (\$1,800.00) per an-
 12 num: Provided, however,".

- 1 SEC. 2. Publication clause. This act being deemed of immedi-
 2 ate importance shall take effect and be in force from and after its pub-

3 lication in the Des Moines Capital and Iowa Forum, newspapers pub-
4 lished at Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved March 8, A. D. 1921.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Des Moines Capital March 10, 1921, and in the Iowa Forum March 16, 1921.

W. C. RAMSAY, *Secretary of State.*

CHAPTER 24

PARDONS AND REMISSION OF FINES

S. F. 400.

AN ACT to amend section fifty-six hundred twenty-eight (5628), of the code, (C. C. Sec. 2260), relating to the returns made upon pardons and the remission of fines and forfeitures.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Return to board of parole. That section fifty-six
2 hundred twenty-eight (5628) of the code (C. C. 2260) be amended by
3 striking from line five (5) and six (6), following the word "the" in
4 line five (5), the words "secretary of state" and substituting in lieu
5 thereof "board of parole".

Approved March 8, A. D. 1921.

CHAPTER 25

PRAIRIE CHICKENS

H. F. 423.

AN ACT to amend chapter two hundred two (202), acts of the thirty-seventh general assembly (C. C. Sec. 1124), relating to protection of prairie chicken.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Closed season. That chapter two hundred two (202),
2 acts of the thirty-seventh general assembly (C. C. Sec. 1124), be
3 amended by striking out the words "nineteen hundred twenty-two" in
4 lines six (6) and seven (7) and inserting in lieu thereof the following:
5 "nineteen hundred twenty-seven".

Approved March 8, A. D. 1921.